

SC 1054-2022
STATE Vs. [BINDAVAN@VRINDAVAN](#)
FIR No. 956 /2022
(AMAN VIHAR)

06.01.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused with ld. Counsel Sh. Vasant Gupta.
IO in person.

IO was called for clarification with respect to the fact that whether he recorded the statement of Girl 'J' on camera as complainant has made allegations that she was molested by accused persons. Charge sheet shows that victim/girl 'J' was examined under Section 161 Cr.P.C. and there is a pendrive containing video recorded statements of witnesses. However, this pendrive does not contain the statement of victim.

IO submits that victim too was examined on camera and on basis of that statement under Section 161 Cr.P.C. was prepared but since it is not on record, he seeks time to check the same in his personal record.

IO is directed to verify and produce the video recorded statement of victim on the next date of hearing.

List on 17.02.2024.

VIKRAM
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/06.01.2023