

9

SC 1054/2022

STATE Vs. BINDAVAN@VRINDAVAN

FIR No. 956/2022

PS AMAN VIHAR

08.07.2025

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. S P Singh, Ld. Counsel for the complainant alongwith complainant.

Accused Anoop and Nitin in person except accused no. 1.

Sh. Basant Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the accused(through VC).

Accused no. 1 is suffering from cancer.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused no. 1 for his personal appearance for today only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for exemption of personal appearance of accused no. 1 is allowed.

Due to non-appearance of accused no 1, charges could not framed for a long time. Hence, accused no. 1 is directed to be present on NDOH.

Put up for arguments on charge/framing of charge on 09.09.2025.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/08.07.2025